THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN MINDEMOYA DRAIN BY-LAW #2013 - 31

BEING a by-law to provide for drainage works in the Municipality of Central Manitoulin in the District of Manitoulin.

WHEREAS the requisite number of owners have petitioned the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin in accordance with the provisions of The Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990, requesting that the following lands and roads be drained by a drainage works serving the area of:

Concessions 4 & 5, Pt. Lots 18, 19 and 20

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin has procured a report by Mr. John Kuntze of the firm K. Smart & Associates Ltd. of Kitchener, Ontario and the report, as previously circulated, shall be attached hereto and form part of this by-law;

AND WHEREAS the estimated total cost of constructing the drainage works is \$957,215.00;

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that drainage of the area is desirable;

THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin, pursuant to The Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990 ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Provisional By-Law 2009-34 be rescinded.
- 2. The report dated September 9, 2013 is hereby adopted and the drainage works as therein set forth is hereby authorized, and shall be completed in accordance therewith.
- 3. The Municipality of Central Manitoulin may borrow on the credit of the Municipality the amount of \$957,215.00 being the amount necessary for construction of the drainage works.
- 4. For paying the amount of \$184,471.00 being
 - a) the amount assessed upon the lands and roads in the Municipality of Central Manitoulin, except the lands and roads belonging to or controlled by the Municipality and
 - b) the amount required to pay interest on the portion of the amount borrowed represented by the amount in Clause (a)

Less the total amount of

- c) grants under Section 85 of The Act
- d) commuted payments made in respect of the lands and roads assessed.
- 5. For paying the amount of \$772,744-.00 being
 - a) the amount assessed upon the lands and roads belonging to or controlled by the Municipality

- b) the amount required to pay interest on the portion of the amount borrowed represented by the amount in Clause (a)
- 6. A special rate shall be levied upon lands and roads as set forth in "Schedule of Assessments" to be collected in the same manner and at the same time as other taxes are collected.
- 7. The amount of the special rate levied upon each parcel of land or part thereof shall be payable by one (1) amount and such amount shall be collected in the year after the passing of this by-law.
- 8. This by-law shall come into force on the passing thereof, and may be cited **MINDEMOYA DRAIN, By-law #2013-31.**

READ a first and second time and conditionally passed this 14^{th} day of November, 2013.

Deputy Mayor – Ted Taylor

CAO/Clerk – Ruth Frawley

READ a third time and finally passed this _____ day of _____, 201_.

Mayor – _____

CAO/Clerk – Ruth Frawley

I, _____, CAO/ Clerk of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin, do hereby certify that that this is a true copy of By-law 2013-31 as passed in open Council on the _____ day of _____, 201_.

CAO/Clerk